
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7th July, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 

 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
       PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2010 as a correct 

record. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications 

for Ward Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee.  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
  

• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are 
not the Ward Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  

• Objectors  

• Supporters  

• Applicants  
 

5. 10/0127M - 53 Grange Park Avenue, Wilmslow: Landscaping of Rear 
Garden and Boundaries Including Retaining Wall for Mr P Wightman  
(Pages 9 - 16) 

 
 To consider the above planning application.  

 
6. 10/0742M - Victory Hall, Town Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford: Mobberley 

Victory Hall Community Complex - Refurbishment and Expansion at 
Rear with Extensions to Side Elevations for Mobberley Parish Council  
(Pages 17 - 24) 

 
 To consider the above planning application.  

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 16th June, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor R West (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, J Crockatt, O Hunter, T Jackson, J Narraway, 
D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Principal Planning Officer), Mr N 
Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) and Miss B Wilders (Principal Planning 
Officer) 
 
 
8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs H M Gaddum, 
Mrs E N Gilliland and M Hardy. 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Miss C M Andrew and J C Crockatt declared a personal 
interest in application 10/1270M - Unit 9, Brindley Way, Macclesfield: 
Installation of Mezzanine Floor into Existing Retail Warehouse Unit for 
Orbit Investments (Properties) Ltd by virtue of the fact that they were 
acquainted with the agent speaking on behalf of the applicant as he was a 
former employee of Macclesfield Borough Council and in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct they remained in the meeting during consideration of 
the application). 
 

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



12 09/2857M - MOBBERLEY GOLF CLUB, BURLEYHURST LANE, 
MOBBERLEY: EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMENT OF EXISTING 9-
HOLE GOLF COURSE AND ASSOCIATED FACILITIES FOR 
OLLERTON LEISURE LLP  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor R E West left the 
meeting to attend a Mayoral engagement and did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Macrae, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor P Braham, 
Mobberley Parish Council, Mr Nixon, an objector, Mrs Nixon, a supporter 
and Alexa Brain, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

4. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

5. A01HP      -  Provision of car parking                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

6. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                                                                                                                           

7. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                                                                                                                    

8. A15LS      -  Submission of additional landscape details                                                                                                                                                                        

9. A16LS      -  Submission of landscape/woodland management plan                                                                                                                                                    

10. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                                                                                  

11. A08MC      -  Lighting details to be approved to restrict use of 
mobile, non-permanent lighting                                                                                       

12. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

13. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

14. A03TR      -  Construction specification / method statement                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

15. A04TR      -  Tree pruning / felling specification                              
[...]
                                                                                  

23. Doors/windows to remain closed when amplified music played in 
the club house                                                                                                                                                                                   

24. Scheme to be submitted and agreed for the provision and 
management of a buffer zone alongside Sugar Brook                                                                                                                                                      

25. Appraisal of new water bodies & management of existing ponds 
and areas around them (Manchester Airport)                                                                                                                                                        

26. PROW Signage 

27. Submission of a soundproofing scheme for the side elevation of the 
practice range adjacent to the boundary with Hollingee 

13 10/1047M - FOXWOOD FARM, SALTERS LANE, LOWER 
WITHINGTON, MACCLESFIELD: CHANGE OF USE OF PART-
EXISSTING BARN TO FORM CATTERY (RE-SUBMISSION OF 
09/2559M) FOR MRS N HOLLAND  
 
(Councillor Mrs T Jackson declared a personal interest in the application 
as she was acquainted with the objector speaking on the application and 
in accordance with the Code of Conduct she remained in the meeting 
during consideration of the application. 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Biddulph, an objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the receipt of revised plans 
and subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A02AP      -  Detail on plan overridden by condition                                                                                                                                       

2. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                          

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                                         

4. Not to be used as a kennels                                                                                                                      

5. Hours of opening to the public - 8am to 4pm, 7 days a week incl 
bank holidays.                                                                                                                                                                                 

6. Drainage details                                                                                                                                 

7. Parking spaces detailed on plan to be retained at all times                                                                                      

8. Bat enhancment features                                                                                                                          

 
 
 
 

Page 3



14 10/1418M - 28 WINDSOR AVENUE, WILMSLOW: PROPOSED TWO-
STOREY SIDE AND REAR FIRST-FLOOR REAR EXTENSION AND 
CONSERVATORY FOR MS MICHELLE BERTENSHAW  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor R Menlove, the Ward Councillor, Mr Jones, an objector Mrs 
Bostock, an objector and Mr Bowen, the agent for the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application) 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                             

2. A03EX      -  Materials to match existing                                                                                                             

3. A03FP      -  Commencement of
[...]
                                                                                                   

2. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                              

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                             

 
18 10/1270M - UNIT 9, BRINDLEY WAY, MACCLESFIELD: INSTALLATION 

OF MEZZANINE FLOOR INTO EXISTING RETAIL WAREHOUSE UNIT 
FOR ORBIT INVESTMENTS (PROPERTIES) LTD.  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr D Short, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                                                       

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                                                     

3. Restriction of use for the sale of non-food comparison goods.                                                                                                                                 

4. The store shall not be subdivided prior to the submission of a 
planning application                                                                                                           

 
19 10/0891M - UNIT D5, PAVILION WAY, MACCLESFIELD: CONVERSION 

OF EXISTING LISTED BUILDING TO RESIDENTIAL 
ACCOMMODATION COMPRISING 9 NO. MEWS AND 2 NO. 
APARTMENTS FOR P E JONES (CONTRACTORS) LTD.  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mrs K Phillips, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOL
[...]
n No: 10/0127M  

 Location: 53, GRANGE PARK AVENUE, WILMSLOW, 
CHESHIRE , SK9 4AL 

 Proposal: LANDSCAPING OF REAR GARDEN & BOUNDARIES 
INCLUDING RETAINING WALL 
 

 For MR P. WIGHTMAN 
 

 Registered 18-Feb-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 384207 381897 
  
Date Report Prepared:  23 June 2010 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
This application has been called into committee by Councillor Wesley 
Fitzgerald on grounds of the impact on residential amenity. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The application site comprises a detached dwellinghouse that is currently 
being extended under planning approval 09/1668M.  The site is located on the 
western side of Grange Park Avenue where all sites rise steeply from west to 
east. The application site is located within a predominantly residential area of 
Wilmslow.  The site is located on a residential street comprising properties 
that are similar in design and scale, with most having been extended in the 
past. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
Full planning approval is sought retrospectively for landscaping works to the 
rear garden of the site. The works have commenced on site at the same time 
as the extensions to the dwelling under planning permission 09/1668M.  
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
47478PB FIRST FLOOR REAR EXTENSION 
  Approved, 18.12.1986 
 
08/0410P SINGLE STOREY SIDE/REAR EXTENSION, RE-BUILD OF 

SIDE GARAGE, LOWER GROUND FLOOR REAR 
EXTENSION, LOFT CONVERSION AND EXTERNAL 
ALTERATIONS 

  Approved with conditions, 16.04.2008 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approval subject to conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
Design and impact on the character and appearance of the area 
Impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



 
09/1668M PROPOSED ALTERATIONS, EXTENSIONS AND LOFT 

CONVERSION 
  Approved with conditions, 05.08.2009 
 
POLICIES 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
DP1 Spatial Principles 
 
Local Plan Policy 
BE1 Design Guidance  
DC1 New Build 
DC2  Extensions and Alterations  
DC3  Amenity 
DC38  Space, 
[...]
In conclusion, following the amendments made to reduce the height of the 
retaining wall and subject to a landscaping condition, the proposed works are 
considered not to have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance 
of the area and residential amenity.  The proposed landscaping proposal is 
therefore considered acceptable and compliant with MBLP policies BE1, DC1, 
DC2, DC3 and DC38.  A recommendation of approval is therefore made. 

Page 13



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.

© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045 2009..              
#

10/0127M - 53 GRANGE PARK AVENUE  WILMSLOW

N.G.R: 384.206 - 381.898

THE SITE

 

Page 14



 
 
Application for Householder 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A04AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                                                                                 

2. A03LS      -  Submission of landscaping scheme for retrospective 
planning permission                                                                                                                                                                                         

3. A07LS      -  Landscaping (implementation for retrospective planning 
application)                                                                                                                                                                                            

4. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                      

5. Ground levels and retaining wall as shown on the revised plans to be 
implemented within 6 months                                                                                                                                                               

6. Details of the finish of the retaining wall to be submitted and approved 
with 1 month                                                                                                                                                                          

 
                                            
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 10/0742M  

 Location: VICTORY HALL, TOWN LANE, MOBBERLEY, 
KNUTSFORD, WA16 7JQ 

 Proposal: MOBBERLEY VICTORY HALL COMMUNITY 
COMPLEX - RE-FURBISHMENT & EXPANSION AT 
THE REAR WITH EXTENSIONS TO THE SIDE 
ELEVATIONS. 
 

 For MOBBERLEY PARISH COUNCIL 
 

 Registered 21-Apr-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 379044 379773 
  
Date Report Prepared: 25 June 2010 
 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application is referred to the Northern Planning Committee as the 
applicants are Mobberley Parish Council and the application raises a number 
of policy issues. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
Mobberley Victory Hall is located in an elevated position at the junction of 
Town Lane and Church Lane in the village of Mobberley. The Victory Hall is a 
part two-storey, part single storey building which is used as a community 
facility and managed by the Mobberley Victory Hall Memorial Club. The main 
part of the building was constructed in the 1920’s, with the original part of the 
building having been clad in timber. A number of single storey brick 
extensions have been added to the rear of the building at a later date. A 
bowling green is located to the rear of the Victory Hall with parking areas 
located to the side and rear of the building. Vehicular access is off Church 
Lane, close to the junction with Town Lane. The application site also contains 
an area of rough grassland to the west of the bowling green and parking area. 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION APPROVE subject to conditions 
 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 

• Whether the proposals constitute inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt
[...]
ing access and parking 
facilities. This is considered acceptable as the proposal is unlikely to result in 
the material intensification of the use of the vehicular access to the site. 
  

Page 22



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.

© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045 2009..              
#Scale 1:10000

10/0742M - VICTORY HALL, TOWN LANE  MOBBERLEY

N.G.R;-379.045 - 379.768

THE SITE

 

Page 23



 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

4. A09EX      -  Rainwater goods                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

5. A20EX      -  Submission of details of windows                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

6. A21EX      -  Roof lights set flush                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

7. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                                                                                                                                                         

8. Details of proposed solar panels to be submitted and agreed                                                                                                                                                                                         

9. Scheme to be submitted and agreed for the demarcation of the existing 
car park prior to use of the extended Hall                                                                                                                                    

10. Scheme of signing of the access to be submitted and approved                                                                                                                                                                                        

 

 
 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 10/0127M - 53 Grange Park Avenue, Wilmslow: Landscaping of Rear Garden and Boundaries Including Retaining Wall for Mr P Wightman
	6 10/0742M - Victory Hall, Town Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford: Mobberley Victory Hall Community Complex - Refurbishment and Expansion at Rear with Extensions to Side Elevations for Mobberley Parish Council



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 7th July, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Crockatt, M Hardy, O Hunter, T Jackson, J Narraway, D Neilson, 
L Smetham, D Stockton and C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) and Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 
 
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman informed Members 
of the sad news that Councillor Mrs E N Gilliland who was a Member of the 
Committee had passed away.  As a mark of respect a Members stood in 
silent tribute to her memory. 
 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss C M Andrew, 
Mrs H M Gaddum, D Thompson and R E West. 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor Mrs C Tomlinson declared a personal interest in application 
10/0127M - 53 Grange Park Avenue, Wilmslow: Landscaping of Rear 
Garden and Boundaries Including Retaining Wall for Mr P Wightman by 
virtue of the fact that she knew the applicant’s neighbour and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct she remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the application. 
 

23 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of Councillors D A Neilson 
and D Stockton in the list of apologies and not in the list of those present. 
 

24 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 



 
25 10/0127M - 53 GRANGE PARK AVENUE, WILMSLOW: LANDSCAPING 
OF REAR GARDEN AND BOUNDARIES INCLUDING RETAINING 
WALL FOR MR P WIGHTMAN  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(The applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A04AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                

2. A03LS      -  Submission of landscaping scheme for retrospective 
planning permission-landscaping to include maximum height of the 
hedge 2metres                                                                                                                  

3. A07LS      -  Landscaping (implementation for retrospective 
planning application)                                                                                                         

4. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                  

5. Ground levels and retaining walls as shown on the revised plans 
and on details approved under condition 6 to be implemented within 
6 months                                                                                                                                                               

6. Details of the finish and construction of the retaining walls to be 
submitted and approved with 1 month (note retaining wall to be up 
adjacent site ground level) 

7. Removal of Class E Permitted Development Rights                                                         

 
26 10/0742M - VICTORY HALL, TOWN LANE, MOBBERLEY, 
KNUTSFORD: MOBBERLEY VICTORY HALL COMMUNITY COMPLEX 
- REFURBISHMENT AND EXPANSION AT REAR WITH EXTENSIONS 
TO SIDE ELEVATIONS FOR MOBBERLEY PARISH COUNCIL  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.45 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 


